

**No. 14-1463**

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,  
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

*Appellant,*

v.

SCOTT GESSLER,  
in his official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,

*Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:14-cv-02426 (Jackson, J.)

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

Shayne M. Madsen  
John Stuart Zakhem  
JACKSON KELLY, PLLC-DENVER  
1099 18th Street, Suite 2150  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: 303.390.0012  
Facsimile: 303.390.0177  
smadsen@jacksonkelly.com  
jszakhem@jacksonkelly.com

Allen Dickerson  
Tyler Martinez  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Telephone: 703.894.6800  
Facsimile: 703.894.6811  
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org  
tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org  
*Counsel for Appellant*

**Oral Argument Requested**

January 7, 2015

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Related Cases.....	xi
Glossary.....	xii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I.    The Independence Institute and Its Television Advertisement.....	2
II.   Colorado’s Electioneering Communications Law and Disclosure .....	4
III.  Proceedings Below .....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I.    Standard of Review .....	9
II.   Compelled Disclosure Regimes Must Be Reviewed Under Exacting Scrutiny .....	10
a.  The Supreme Court requires governments to demonstrate that a disclosure regime’s reach is closely drawn to a sufficiently important interest.....	10
b.  The ability to associate free of compelled state disclosure is a hard-won victory of the civil rights era.....	11

III.	In the Campaign Finance Context, Only Regimes Which Trigger Disclosure Based Upon Unambiguously Campaign Related Speech Survive Exacting Scrutiny .....	12
a.	In the foundational case of <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , the Supreme Court applied exacting scrutiny to protect organizations engaged in issue speech from the burdens of disclosure .....	12
b.	<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> did not diminish the First Amendment’s robust protection for donors supporting genuine issue speakers .....	15
c.	<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> did not do away with <i>Buckley</i> ’s “unambiguously campaign related” standard.....	17
IV.	Colorado’s Electioneering Communication Statute Fails Exacting Scrutiny As-Applied to the Independence Institute’s Proposed Speech.....	22
a.	The district court recognized that exacting scrutiny was the proper standard, yet misapplied it .....	22
b.	Colorado’s disclosure regime, as-applied to the Institute’s ad, does not serve a sufficiently important governmental interest .....	24
i.	The state’s legitimate informational interest is a narrow one, and disclosure statutes must be properly tailored to serve that interest. ....	24
ii.	Because Colorado’s electioneering communication regime captures the Institute’s genuine issue speech, it is not properly tailored.....	26
c.	Faced with a similar disclosure statute, the D.C. Circuit struck it down as unconstitutional.....	31
V.	None of the Cases Relied Upon By the District Court Overturn <i>Buckley</i> or Extend the Informational Interest to Encompass Genuine Issue Ads.....	34

a.	<i>McConnell</i> was a facial challenge that specifically provided for future as-applied challenged predicated on “genuine issue speech” ..	35
b.	Every ad in <i>Citizens United</i> —and their root communication of <i>Hillary: The Movie</i> itself—was unambiguously campaign related ....	38
c.	None of the other cases cited by the district court control the circumstances of this case .....	43
i.	<i>Free Speech</i> dealt with a FEC regulation and does not provide support for the regulation of genuine issue speech .....	43
ii.	None of the circuit court cases cited by the district court deal with circumstances akin to the instant matter.....	46
iii.	<i>Independence Institute v. FEC</i> does not control this case .....	48
iv.	The constitutionality of certain lobbying regulations does not bear on the regulation of genuine issue speech conducted in public .....	49
VI.	The Independence Institute’s Challenge Will Not “Reopen the Floodgate to Subjective Review of All Arguably Political Speech Made Close in Time to an Election” .....	50
	Conclusion .....	55
	Request for Oral Argument.....	55
	Certificate of Length and Typeface Compliance.....	57
	Certificate on Privacy Redaction .....	57
	Certificate of Digital Submission.....	58
	Certificate of Anti-Virus Scan .....	58

Certificate of Service .....59

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....43

*Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan*,  
637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) .....9

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Heller*,  
378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) .....37

*Am. Fed. of Labor-Congress of Industrial Organizations v. FEC*,  
333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir 2003).....26

*Anderson v. Spear*,  
356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) .....37

*Bates v. City of Little Rock*,  
361 U.S. 516 (1960).....11, 12

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....14, 31, 32, 33, 34

*Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan*,  
697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....46

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....45

*Chandler v. City of Arvada*,  
292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002) .....10

*Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition*,  
755 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2014) .....23

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....*passim*

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....18, 19, 39, 40

*Colo. Ethics Watch v. Gessler*,  
2013 COA 172M (Colo. App. 2013).....5

*Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman*,  
498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) .....10

*Day v. Holahan*,  
34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) .....51

*Faustin v. City & County of Denver*,  
423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) .....10

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....20, 27, 51

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....3, 31, 42, 51

*Free Speech v. FEC*,  
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) .....35, 44

*Gibson v. Florida Legis. Investigation Comm.*,  
372 U.S. 539 (1962).....12

*Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle*,  
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....47

*Independence Institute v. FEC*,  
Case No. 14-1500 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2014) .....48

*Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker*,  
717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....48



<i>KT&amp;G Corp. v. Att’y General of Oklahoma</i> , 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	12, 26, 34
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	34
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 38
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	7, 10, 11, 23
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	47, 53
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	49
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....	36
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	43
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Nat’l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	52

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....45

*Vermont Right to Life, Inc. v. Sorrell*,  
758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) .....47, 53

*Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces*,  
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) .....10

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*,  
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....20, 38, 45

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC*,  
546 U.S. 410 (2006).....36

*Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo*,  
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) .....22

*Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage*,  
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) .....10

**Constitutional Provisions**

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7) ..... 1

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(a).....4

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(b)(I) .....5

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(b)(II) .....5

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(b)(III).....5

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(b)(IV).....5

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 6(1) .....5

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 437a (repealed by Pub. L. 94-283, § 105 (May 11, 1976)).....31, 32, 33

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....2, 29

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....2

26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(2).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....1

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F) .....48

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i).....16

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(ii).....54

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-103(9).....4

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(III) .....4

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(2)(a)(I)(D) .....5

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(2)(a)(I)(E).....5

COLO. REV. STAT. § 6-16-103(1).....2

COLO. REV. STAT. § 7-121-101 .....2

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-601b(b)(13) .....30

10 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 9/1.14 .....30, 46

IOWA CODE § 68A.401A .....30

VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, § 2901(6).....47, 53

**Rules**

8 C.C.R. 1505-6, Rule 1.7.....5

8 C.C.R. 1505-6, Rule 11.1.....5

**Other Authorities**

FEC Mem. of Law in Supp. of its Mot. for Summary Judgment,  
*Citizens United v. FEC*, No. 07-2240 (D.D.C. June 6, 2008).....39
